

No. 18-2153

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Defendant-Appellee,

and

MIDDLE RIO GRANDE CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico,
Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00666-RB-SCY,
Honorable Robert C. Brack, District Judge

**APPELLANT'S FINAL OPENING BRIEF
(Oral Argument Requested)**

Steven Sugarman
347 County Road 55A
Cerrillos, New Mexico 87010
(p) 505-672-5082
stevensugarman@hotmail.com

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz
WildEarth Guardians
301 N. Guadalupe Street, Ste. 201
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(p) 505-401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant WildEarth Guardians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	viii
PRIOR RELATED APPEALS IN THIS COURT.....	viii
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
I. Authorization and Development of the Middle Rio Grande Project.....	8
II. The Rio Grande Silvery Minnow and the Southwestern Willow.....	12
III. Impacts to Listed Species from Corps’ Dam Operations.....	14
IV. Corps’ ESA Consultations and Modifications of Dam Operations.....	18
A. ESA Consultations.....	18
B. Corps’ Deviations in Dam Operations to Protect Listed Species.....	19
C. Corps’ Termination of “Fill and Spill” Deviations and ESA Consultation.....	22
D. Congressional Reauthorization of “Fill and Spill” Deviations.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	26

I. WildEarth Guardians Has Standing.....	26
II. The Corps Violated Its Section 7 Procedural Duty to Consult with FWS Regarding Dam Operations Because the Corps Has Discretion to Modify Dam Operations to Benefit Listed Species.....	28
A. The Relevant Statutes Support Corps Discretion.....	28
1. The Corps Has Discretion Under the Flood Control Acts	29
2. The Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act and Water Resources Development Acts Also Confer Discretion on the Corps.	33
B. The Corps’ Interpretation of the Scope of its Discretion is Arbitrary Because the Corps Has Not Adequately Explained its Abrupt Reversal on this Issue.....	38
1. The Corps’ Discretion Interpretation is Not Entitled to Deference or, Alternatively, Only <i>Skidmore</i> Deference is Appropriate.	38
2. The Corps Arbitrarily Concluded That It Lacked Discretion to Modify Operations.	39
III. If the Court Finds that the Corps Has Discretion to Act for the Benefit of Listed Species, Then the Court Should Also Find That the Corps’ Dam Operations are the Proper Scope of the Affirmative Action for Consultation.....	46
A. Dam Operations Constitute Ongoing Affirmative Action.	46
B. The Corps Impermissibly Segmented Dam Operations into Multiple Smaller Actions and Assessed its Discretion in a Piecemeal Fashion.	48
CONCLUSION	52
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius, 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 37

Atchinson v. Wichita Board of Trade, 412 U.S. 800 (1973) 40

California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).... 6

Christensen v. Harris Cty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 39

Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck, 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 24

Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero, 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) 27, 28

Creppel v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 670 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 32

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables, 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007) 6

Dep’t of Water & Power of City of Los Angeles v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
759 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 29, 33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 40, 41

Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 31

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 26

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala, 508 U.S. 402 (1993) 38

Hallstrom v. Tillamook County, 493 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 30

In re Consolidated Salmonid Cases, 791 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Calif. 2011) 49

In re Operation of the Missouri River System Litigation,
421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 44

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 47

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 34, 36, 38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 24

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 49, 50

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 4, 42

Natural Res. Defense Council v. Jewell, 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) 6, 43, 44

Negonsott v. Samuels, 933 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 34

New Mexico el rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 24

Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas, 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) 48

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC, v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012) 38

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
 599 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 28

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys, 469 F. Supp. 2d 973 (D.N.M. 2002) 43

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 26

San Luis & Delta–Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014). 51

See Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 46

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 24, 39

South Dakota v. Ubbelohde, 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 44

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 24, 38

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 4, 35, 47, 48

U.S. v. State of Colorado, 990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 30, 33

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 39

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 40

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
 759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 5, 29

Statutes

100 Stat. 4251 35

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 1, 3, 4, 28, 29

16 U.S.C. § 661 34

16 U.S.C. § 662(c)..... 34, 35

16 U.S.C. §1536(b)..... 7

16 U.S.C. §1536(c)(1) 7

33 U.S.C. § 2294 35

33 U.S.C. § 2316 35

33 U.S.C. § 2330(a)..... 36

5 U.S.C. § 706 23

Pub. L No. 115-270, § 1174, 132 Stat. 3765, 3800 (2018) 23, 33

Public Law 85-624 (Aug. 12, 1958)..... 34

Other Authorities

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)..... 6, 7

59 Fed. Reg. 36,988 (July 20, 1994) 13

60 Fed. Reg. 10,694 (Feb. 27, 1995)	13
68 Fed. Reg. 8,088 (Feb. 19, 2003)	13
78 Fed. Reg. 344 (Jan. 2, 2013)	14
S.Rep. No. 333, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess § 322 (1990)	35

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.02	50
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	29
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4)	50
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a)	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4)	7
